ORDINANCE NO. 23-2024 OF THE CITY OF BURLINGTON RATIFYING AND ESTABLISHING A SELF-INSURANCE FUND FOR LIABILITY AND WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Burlington desires to create a selfinsurance fund for City Liability and Workman's Compensation Insurance for the purposes of efficiency and cost-containment; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey requires municipalities to establish, by ordinance, a dedicated account for such purpose setting aside the necessary funds to implement the self-insurance program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Burlington, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Code of the City of Burlington is hereby amended, revised and supplemented to establish Chapter 58, to be entitled "Self-Insurance Fund", as follows:

CHAPTER 58 – SELF-INSURANCE FUND

§ 58-1 Establishment

There is hereby established a Self-Insurance Fund account for the purpose of implementing the Burlington City Liability and Workman's Compensation Insurance Program.

§ 58-2 Administration

The responsibility for both long-range and daily management of the subject account and program shall vest with the Business Administrator of the City of Burlington who shall be responsible for monitoring claims, providing liaison services with the self-insurance program administrators, overseeing safety programs and determining the need for various strategies for the efficient administration of the City's Self-Insurance Program.

SECTION 2. All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after final passage by Council or twenty (20) days after approval by the Mayor, whichever comes first.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-2024

Passed Common Council,

George Chachis, President Common Council

Approved,

Barry W. Conaway, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cindy A. Crivaro, RMC Municipal Clerk

Introduction:	07/02/24
Publication:	07/05/24
2 nd & Final:	07/16/24
Publication:	07/22/24
Effective:	08/11/24